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RE: DOCKET NO . 961321-WS - APPLICATION OF POINT WATER & 

SEWER, INC . FOR TRANSFER OF WATER AND WASTEWATER 
FACILITIES IN CLAY COUNTY TO CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Attached 1.s an ORQER ACKNOWLEDGING PROTEST WITHQRAWAL AN D 
APPROVING TSANSFER, to be issued in the above-referenced docket. 
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• 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application of Point 
Water & Sewer, I nc. for transfer 
of water and wastewater 
facilities in Clay County to 
Cla y County Utility Au thority. 

DOCKET NO. 961321-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-99- 0249-FOF-WS 
I ~SUED : February 9, 1999 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter : 

JOE GARCIA, Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLAPK 

JULIA L. JOHNCON 
E. LEON JACOBS , JR . 

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGING PROTEST WITHDRAWAL AND APPROVING TBANSfER 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Background 

Point Water & Sewer, Inc. ( PWS c,r utility) is a Class C 
utility providing water and wastewater iervi ce in Clay County to 
t wo general service customers : a marina known as Whitney' s 
Sai lcenter, Inc., and a homeowners association known as The Point 
Property Owners Association, Inc. (PPOA). The PPOA consists of 19 
existing townhouse units . According to its 1997 annual report, tha 
utility had combined water and wastewate r operating revenues of 
$23 , 450 and a combined net operating loS! of $58 , 993. 

Although the utility has been in existence since 1980, it has 
never been certificated . We were made aware of the utility' s 
existence in December of 1995 by the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection . On November 4, 1996, PWS submitted an 
application for original water and wastewater certificates in this 
docket after being informed that a small system exemption did not 
apply due to the capacity of the ut ility ' s systems . 

On November 22, 1996, the PPOA filed a timely pre test to PWS ' s 
application for original certificate~. Accordingly, the matter was 
scheduled for a customer service hearing on J ul y 31 , 1997 , and a 
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formal hearing on August 1 , 1997 . A prehearing was held on July 8 , 
1997, and a prehearing order , Order No . PSC-97-0868-PHO-WS , was 
issued on J uly 21 , 1997. Just prior to the hearing, PWS a nd the 
PPOA filed a Joint Emergency Motion f or Continuance to allow time 
to pursue a ne9otiated settlement. By Order No. PSC- 97- 0888 - PCO­
·ws, issued July 28 , 1997 , t he joint motion was granted. Up through 
Apri l 10 , 1998 , five additional orders were issued granting 
continuance . 

Pursuant to the negot iated settlement , Cla y County Utility 
Authority (CCUA) acquired the utility effective November 3 , 1998 . 
However , the PWS will continue to operate its systems unde r license 
by CCUA until the connection, whi ch is expected to occur within 
nine months from the November 3 , 1998 c los ing date . On Nove mbe r 
17 , 1998, PWS fi led a supplemental application in this docket to 
transfer its facil i ties t o CCUA . On December 14 , 1998 , PPOA filed 
a notice withdrawi ng its protest to PWS' s appl ~cation for 
certificates . 

SHOW CAUSE ISSUES 

As noted above , PWS has been providing wa ter and wastewater 
service to t he PPOA (and later to Whi tney ' s Sailcenter ) from 1~80 
to the present time without certificates of operation. The refore , 
PWS is in apparent v iolation of Section 367 . 031 , Florida Statutes , 
which states , i n relevant part , that "[ e ) ach u tility s ub ject t o 
the jurisdiction of the commission must obtain from the commission 
a certificate of authorization to p rovide water or wastewater 
service ." 

Moreover, also as noted above, the application for transfer of 
PWS ' s facilities was filed on November 17 , 1998 . However , t he sale 
of PWS to CCUA closed on November 3, 1998 , prior to our takin g 
action o n the uti lity' s application for transfer, i n apparent 
violation of Section 367 . 071(1) , Florida Statutes . Section 
367 . 071(1) , Florida Statutes , requires that : 

No utility shall sell, assign , or t ransfer its 
certificate of authorization, facilities , or any portion 
thereof . . . , wi thout determ~nation and approval of tho 
commission that the propo sed sale , ass ignment , o r 
transfer is in the public i nte rest and t hat t he buyer , 
assignee, or t r ansferee will fulfill the commh.1nents , 
obligations , and represen tations of the utility . 
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Section 367 .161(1) , Florida Statutes , authorizes us to assess 
a penalty of not mo re than $5, 000 for each offense , if a utility is 
found to have knowingly refused to comply with, or t o have 
willfully violated, any provision of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes . 

Utilities are charged with the knowledge of the Commission's 
rules and statutes . Additiona lly, " [ i] t is a common maxim, 
familiar to all minds that ' ignorance of the law ' wil l not excuse 
any person, either civilly or criminally ." Barlow v. United 
States , 32 U.S . 404, 411 (1833). Thus, the utility ' s failure to 
obtain antecedent Commission approval to transfer ma jority 
organizational control would meet the standard for a "willful 
violation ." In Order No . 24306, issued April 1 , 1991 , in Docket 
No. 890216-TL t itled In Re ; Investigation Into The ProQer 
Application of Rule 25-14.003 , f .A . C., Relating To Tax Saving s 
Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GTE florida , Inc. , the Commission , 
having found that the company had not intended to viola te the r ule , 
nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it 
should not be fined, stating that "' wil lful ' implies a n intent to 
do an act, and this is distinct from an intent to violate a statute 
or rule. " ~ at 6 . 

The failure of PWS to obtain certificates of a uthorization 
appears to be due to its belief that it qual ified for a small 
system exemption pursuant to Section 367.022(6) , Florida Statutes. 
By letter dated July 22, 1996, PWS was informed that it did not 
quali fy for a small system exemption due to the capacity of its 
water system which had a design capacity of 28 , 000 gallons per day 
(gpd) . Pursuant t o Rule 25-30 . 055(1) , florida Administ rative Code , 
"a water and wastewater system is exempt under section 367 . 022(6) , 
florida Statutes, i f its current or proposed water or wastewater 
treatment facilities and distribution or collection systems have 
a nd will have a capacity , e xcluding fire capacity, of no greater 
than 10,000 gpd." 

Although PWS failed to obtain certificates prior to pro viding 
service , within a reasonable amount of time after being notified 
that it was not exempt from regula tion , PWS complied by filing an 
application for original certificates and was res ponsive to ou r 
subsequent requests for information . 

Moreover , with respect to PWS's apparent violation of Section 
367 . 071(1) , Florida Statutes, by failing to obtain our appr o val 
btfore transferring its facilities to CCUA, there arc circumstances 
which appear to mitigate this apparent v iolation, as well. from 
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July 1997 up through t he filing of the application for transfer, 
PWS and the PPOA were g ran ted several continuances in order to 
n egotiate a settle ment agr eement . In addition , between December 
1997 and June 1998 , our s t aff noticed and conducted nine informal 
confer ence calls with the parties and Clay County representatives 
to receive progress reports on the negotiations for interconnection 
of PWS to CCUA. PWS kept us fully advised of the ongoing 
negotiations a nd t he conclusion of the settlement over the past 
year . In addition, accordi ng to PWS , because of the complexity of 
the transaction a nd t he pa rties involved , t he PPOA would not have 
withdrawn its protest to the a pplic ation for certificates until the 
transfer transaction was consummated by CCUA. 

For the foregoing r easons , we find that the apparent 
violations of Sections 367 . 031 , and 367.071 , Flo rida Statutes , do 
not warrant the initiation of show cause proceedings . Therefore , 
we decline to order PWS to show cause for fa1.ling to obtain 
certificates of authorization prior to pro viding wa te r and 
wastewater service or for transferring its facilities to CCUA prior 
to obtaining our a pproval . 

PROTEST WITHPBAWAL 

As previously noted , PWS ' s original petition in this docket 
for wat er and wastewater certificates , filed November 4, 1996, was 
timel y protested by the PPOA and the matter was set for formal 
hearing on August 1 , 1997. Just prio r to the hearing, PWS and the 
PPOA filed a Joint Emergency Motion for Conti nuance to negotiate a 
settlement to connect the utility' s facilities to CCUA. After over 
a year of negotiations, on November 17 , 1998 , PWS filed an 
application to transfer facilities to CCUA and the PPOA withdrew 
its protest to PWS's applicatio n for water and wastewater 
certificates on December 14 , 1998 . We hereby acknowledge the 
withdrawal of the PPOA' s protest to PWS' s application for water and 
wastewater certificates . 

APPROVAL OF TRANSFER 

Also as previously no ted, on November 17 , 1998, an application 
was filed on behalf of PWS to transfer water and wastewater 
fac i lities to CCUA. Pursuant to Section 367 . 071( 4 ) (a), Florida 
Statutes , the sale of facilities to a governmental authority shall 
be approved as a matter of right. The application is in compliance 
with ~~ction 367 . 071(4) (a), Florida Statues , and Rule 25-30.037( 4 ) , 
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Florida Administrative Code . As such, no notice o f the transfer is 
required and no filing fees apply . 

As soon as its original appl ication for water and wastewater 
certificates was fi led in this docket, PWS requested and r eceived 
a staff-assisted rate case i n Docket No. 961 4 34 -WS. By the 
resulting Order No . PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS, issued May 23 , 1997, the 
docket was held in monitor status to either verify the i nstallation 
of a master meter or the execution of an i nterconnection agreement 
with CCUA . Doc ket No. 961434-WS was administratively closed on 
November 25 , 1998 , after PWS entered int o the November 3, 1998 
Agreement with CCUA. 

Although PWS has been operating as a utility and charging 
rates since i980 , we find it appropria te to consider the utility 
jurisdictional in terms of annual reports and regulatory assessment 
fees (RAFs) from Ja.nuary 1, 1996 t hrough the November 3, 1998 
transfer to CCUA. As noted above, we first became aware of the 
existence of PWS in December of 1995, at which time the utility 
believed it wa s exempt as a small system pursuant to Section 
367 . 022(6) , Florida Statutes. By letter dated July 22 , 1996, the 
utility was informed that it needed to file for certificates of 
authorization . 

Because t he utility was first made aware that it needed 
certificates of authorization i n 1996, we find it appropriate to 
consider PWS a jurisdictional utility from January 1, 19~b through 
the November 3, 1998 transfer to CCUA. The utility is current on 
its 1996 and 1997 annual reports and RAfs and there are no 
outstanding penalties and interest due. Therefore , PWS s hall only 
be r esponsible for remit t ing 1998 RAFs up th rough November 3, 1999 , 
pursuant to t he requirements of Rules 25-30.110 and 25-30 . 120, 
Florida Administration Code. 

The application for transfer states that PWS has never held 
customer deposits . Therefore , disposition of such deposits 1s not 
an issue . The application also states that CCUA has obtained from 
PWS its most r ecent available i ncome and expense statement of rate 
base for regulatory purposes and contributions-in-aid-of­
construction. The application wa~ accompanied by a copy o f the 
"Agreement Between Point Water & Sewer, Inc., Cluy County Utility 
Authority, IGR , Inc. , James E. Yongo, Wh itney' s Sa1lcenter , Inc ., 
and The Point Property Owners Association , Inc." (the Agreement). 
As noted above , while the Agreement was executed on November 3 , 
1998, PWS will conti nue to provide utility service on behalf of the 
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CCUA until the connection to CCUA occurs. The contract specifies 
that the connection date is not to exceed nine months from the date 
the Agreement was e xecuted . 

The purchase price is a complex transaction resulting from 
months of substantial and complicated negotiations between the 
parties and CCUA . Connection of PWS ' s systems to CCUA will require 
$173,564 for off-site improvements , environmental site assessment, 
closing costs, and bond issuance costs. The value placed on PWS' s 
utility franch ise is an additional $100 , 000. Mr . James E. Yonge , 
PWS's nominee, will advance CCUA the $173 , 564 in connection costs 
at the time of closing . In return , CCUA will issue Mr . Yonge a 
private , tax-exempt bond for $27 3, 564 which represents the advance 
of $173 , 564 plus the $100 , 000 for the value of the utility' s 
franchise. The bond will have a maturity of 10 years with a fixed 
interest rate of 7% resul t ing in an addit ional $115,734 . 25 in 
interest. The total cost of t he transaction , with interest through 
bond retirement , is $389 , 298 . 25 . 

While the bond will be issued to Mr. Yonge , it wil l be paid 
f o r by a special assessment levied on the PPOA and Wh itney ' s 
Sailcenter i n quarterly installments f or ten years beginning in 
February, 1999. Of the $389, 298.25 total assessment, the PPOA will 
be assessed 66. SOt and Whitney's Sailcenter will be assessed 
33.50%. As a result , each of the PPOA' s 19 constructed units wi ll 
pay a quarterly amortized installment of $334.85 for a total 
assessment of $13 , 394. At the end of ten years , the special 
assessment will be eliminated and PWS, through its designee, wil l 
have netted $100,000 as reimbursement for the utility franchise. 
To assure payment to CCUA of the special assessment, the Agreement 
provides for liens against the PPOA and Whitney' s Sailcenter. 

The following utility assets have been excluded from the 
Agree~ent: the existing wastewater treatment pdc kage plant, the 
effluent discharge line and outfall easement to the St . Johns 
River, and the existing water well and water treatment package 
plant. However, according to the Agreement, after the connection 
to CCUA, PWS has 120 days to remove the existing water arad 
wastewater treatment plants from the property. The PPOA and 
Whitney's Sailcenter are responsible f or enforcing this contract 
obligation . Included in the interconnection costs is $700 tor CCUA 
to remo ve the ut ility slabs and resto re the sites . PWS advises 
that after the connection to CCUA, it does not intend to use the 
efflue~t discharge line and outfall easement to discharge into the 
St . John's River. Eventually the easement permit wil l expire . 
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Finally, our staff suggested that PWS withdraw its original 
application for certificates of authorization. PWS declined to do 
so because , pursuant to the Agreement , it wil l continue to opera te 
the utility systems until the connection to CCUA . However, 
pursuant to Section 367.022(2) , Florida Statutes, the utility 
system became exempt from Commission regulation on November 3, 
1998, when title to all non-excluded utility assets was conveyed to 
the CCUA . As confirmation that PWS will be operati ng in the 
interim from the closing to the interconnection under the 
jurisdiction of CCUA, the Agreement specifically provides at page 
25 , that : 

[f]rom the Clos1ng Date through and i ncluding t he 
Connection Date, Purchaser hereby irrevocably grants to 
Seller a license to use the Purchased Assets in 
connection with providing continuous water and wastewater 
service to the Project at the current rates in effect f or 
the Seller. This l1cense shall survive Closing and shall 
terminate immediately upon the connection of the Project 
to the Purchader ' s Systems as of the Connection Date . 

Pursuant to Section 367 .071(4) (a) , Florida Statutes , we hereby 
approve the November 3, 1998, transfer of PWS ' s facilities to CCUA 
as a matter of right. Further, we find it unnecessary to take 
action on PWS ' s original application for certificates of 
authorization , as the transfer renders the application for 
certificates moot . 

Because no further action is required, this docket shall be 
closed . 

Based on t he foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Se rvice Commission that Point 
Water & Sewer, Inc ., shall not be required to s how cause as to why 
it should not be fined for appa rent violations of Sections 367 . 031 
and 367 .071, Florida Statutes. It is further 

ORDERED that the withdrawal of The Point Property Owners 
Association , Inc.'s protest to Point Water & Sewer, Inc . ' s 
Ppplication ! or Certificates of Authorization is acknowledged . It 
is further 

C~DERED that the transfer of Point Water & Sewer, Inc ., to the 
Clay County Utility Authority is approved . It is further 
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ORDERED that Point Water & Sewer, I nc ., shall remit 1998 
Regulatory Assessment Fees up through November 3, 1998. It is 
further 

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this ith day 
of February, ~-

BLANCA S . BA~O , Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

By ' Ka/W:t ~ 
Bureau of Records 

(SEAL) 

RG 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEN 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 569(1) , Florida Statutes, to not ify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes , as 
well as the . procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review wil l be granted or result in t he relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director , Division of 
Records and Reporting , 2540 Shumard Onk Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Flozida 32399-0850 , within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22 . 060, Florida 
.Administra tive Code ; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in che case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
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wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director , 
Division of Records and reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this order , pursuant to Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9 . 900(a) , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 




